

ATLANTA GOLD INC.

(a development stage company)

Interim Report - Third Quarter

September 30, 2009

The Company's independent auditors have not reviewed these financial statements.

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)**These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.***Consolidated balance sheets***(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)*

	As At September 30 2009	As At December 31 2008
	\$	\$
Assets		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	33,333	418,097
Marketable securities (note 4(c))	18,091	-
Receivables	102,276	35,655
Prepaid expenses	51,082	86,971
	<u>204,782</u>	<u>540,723</u>
<i>Mineral properties (note 4)</i>	35,393,237	33,244,068
<i>Property, plant and equipment (note 5)</i>	<u>481,262</u>	<u>623,466</u>
	<u>36,079,281</u>	<u>34,408,257</u>
Total assets		
Liabilities		
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	541,869	510,704
<i>Future income tax liability</i>	<u>4,438,707</u>	<u>4,373,597</u>
	4,980,576	4,884,301
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	76,256,136	74,496,463
Liability to issue shares (note 11)	750,000	-
Warrants (note 6(a))	332,554	219,677
Contributed surplus	5,306,423	4,793,273
Accumulated deficit	<u>(51,546,408)</u>	<u>(49,985,457)</u>
	<u>31,098,705</u>	<u>29,523,956</u>
	<u>36,079,281</u>	<u>34,408,257</u>

*Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)**Contingencies and commitments (note 10)**Subsequent events (note 11)*

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Consolidated statements of loss, deficit, and comprehensive loss*(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)*

	Cumulative, since Inception (March 6, 1985) to 30-Sep-09	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2009	2008	2009	2008
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest and other income	1,932,858	57	2,346	16,651	38,754
General and administrative expenses :					
Salaries and management fees	7,194,405	74,887	123,652	264,866	371,959
Stock based compensation (note 7)	2,082,300	49,484	116,256	454,823	414,851
Professional fees	4,892,205	136,603	122,002	382,016	396,457
Investor relations	3,079,574	35,066	36,599	110,243	152,698
Interest	328,790	-	-	-	18,788
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	134,954	(1,245)	33,894	1,941	42,034
Administrative and office	4,300,879	34,095	30,536	140,694	179,219
Amortization	166,107	2,025	2,025	6,075	5,937
	22,179,214	330,915	464,964	1,360,658	1,581,943
Future income tax expense (recovery)	1,404,534	-	48,332	65,110	48,332
Mineral property costs and impairments	29,895,518	146,810	(11,450)	151,834	223,973
	53,479,266	477,725	501,846	1,577,602	1,854,248
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	51,546,408	477,668	499,500	1,560,951	1,815,494
Accumulated deficit, beginning of period,	-	51,068,740	49,865,955	49,985,457	48,549,961
Accumulated deficit, end of period	51,546,408	51,546,408	50,365,455	51,546,408	50,365,455
Weighted average number of consolidated shares outstanding		56,305,043	28,087,070	56,305,043	28,087,070
Loss and comprehensive loss per share (basic and fully diluted)		0.01	0.02	0.03	0.06

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Consolidated statements of cash flow*(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)*

	Cumulative, since Inception (March 6, 1985) to since Inception	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2009	2008	2009	2008
CASH FLOW FROM (USED FOR):	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<i>Operating activities</i>					
(Loss) earnings for the period	(51,546,408)	(477,668)	(499,500)	(1,560,951)	(1,815,494)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash:					
Amortization	166,107	2,025	2,025	6,075	5,937
Future income tax expense	1,404,534	-	48,332	65,110	48,332
Mineral property costs written off	29,836,799	144,023	-	144,023	-
Stock-based compensation expense (note 7)	2,082,300	49,484	116,256	454,823	414,851
Increase in non-cash working capital	370,420	189,569	780,789	(17,658)	(742,827)
	(17,686,248)	(92,567)	447,902	(908,578)	(2,089,201)
<i>Financing activities</i>					
Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs	68,580,481	-	-	837,550	5,517,128
Liability to issue common shares	750,000	250,000	-	750,000	-
Issuance of flow through shares, net of share issue costs	12,853,631	-	-	-	-
	82,184,112	250,000	-	1,587,550	5,517,128
<i>Investing activities</i>					
Fixed asset additions	(1,153,605)	(11,887)	(103,986)	(11,887)	(397,638)
Mineral property expenditures	(63,166,903)	(492,308)	(1,326,366)	(1,051,849)	(2,962,179)
	(64,320,508)	(504,195)	(1,430,352)	(1,063,736)	(3,359,817)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	177,356	(346,762)	(982,450)	(384,764)	68,110
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	-	380,095	1,296,416	418,097	245,856
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	177,356	33,333	313,966	33,333	313,966

Consolidated statements of shareholders' equity*(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)*Shares issued and subscribedContributed

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

	Number of shares	Ascribed value \$	Warrants value \$	Surplus value \$	Accumulated deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2007	19,726,557	67,001,029	19,865	4,228,619	(48,549,961)	22,699,552
Issue shares for cash at \$0.61 per share, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	9,180,062	5,482,893				5,482,893
Issue shares for cash at \$0.10 per share, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	16,324,000	1,395,067	219,677			1,614,744
Issue shares for cash at \$0.63 per share, on exercise of options (note 6(c))	220,000	216,920		(78,320)		138,600
Issue shares for accounts payable at \$0.70 per shares, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	310,029	214,354				214,354
Issue shares for accounts payable at \$0.71 per shares, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	70,422	45,424				45,424
Issue shares for accounts payable at \$0.12 per shares, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	1,000,000	117,814				117,814
Issue shares for property at \$0.598 per share, net of share issue costs (note 4(b))	41,806	22,962				22,962
Stock-based compensation (note 7)				623,109		623,109
Warrants expiring unexercised			(19,865)	19,865		-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period					(1,435,496)	(1,435,496)
Balance, December 31, 2008	46,872,876	74,496,463	219,677	4,793,273	(49,985,457)	29,523,956
Issue shares for cash at \$0.10 per share, net of share issue costs (note 6(b))	8,676,000	724,673	112,877			837,550
Issue shares for acquisition of 1% NSR, at \$0.18 per share, net of share issue costs (note 4(a) and 6(b))	5,750,000	1,035,000				1,035,000
Liability to issue common shares, net of share issue costs (note 11)		750,000				750,000
Stock-based compensation (note 7)				513,150		513,150
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year					(1,560,951)	(1,560,951)
Balance, September 30, 2009	61,298,876	77,006,136	332,554	5,306,423	(51,546,408)	31,098,705

ATLANTA GOLD INC.

(a development stage company)

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

The Company's primary property is its Atlanta Gold Property ("Atlanta"), located in Idaho, U.S.A. Atlanta is in the development phase currently awaiting the beginning of mine construction. During the development phase, ongoing exploration continues to increase its mineral inventory. The claims comprising the Rocky Bar gold property ("Rocky Bar"), located southwest of Atlanta, and staked in 2008, were allowed to lapse during the quarter. Certain of the Company's Quebec gold properties under option from Breakwater Resources Ltd. ("Breakwater") have been farmed out to a company which is focused on exploration and development in this area. The success of that company's efforts could potentially yield positive results for the Company through earned working interests and retained royalty interests. To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues and is not considered to be in operation.

The recoverability of exploration and development expenditures is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the preservation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain necessary financing, obtain government approval and attain profitable production, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying amounts of deferred exploration expenditures.

As at September 30, 2009, the Company has an excess of current liabilities over current assets of \$337,087 and has recorded a third quarter loss of \$477,668, and reported an accumulated deficit of \$51,546,408 at that date. These circumstances can adversely affect its ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. In view of these circumstances, the Company completed an initial tranche of a private placement on November 12, 2009 for gross proceeds of \$2,655,720. and will continue to explore financing alternatives to raise capital. A cash finder's fee of \$65,818 was paid in respect of the initial tranche of the placement.

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which presumes that it will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Company's management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). The consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosure required by Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair and consistent presentation of these interim financial statements have been included. The accounting policies and their methods of application are consistent with those used in the December 31, 2008 consolidated financial statements, except as disclosed herein. For further information, see the Company's consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included in the 2008 Annual Report. Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2009 are not necessarily an indication of the results that may be expected for the full fiscal year ended December 31, 2009.

In March 2009, the CICA issued an EIC Abstract on Impairment Testing of Mineral Exploration Properties, EIC-174. This Abstract discusses the analysis recommended to be performed to determine if there has been an impairment of mineral exploration properties. The Company considered the recommendations discussed in this Abstract effective for fiscal periods beginning January 1, 2009 when testing for impairment of mineral properties in the period and no impairment adjustments were required.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain the confidence of shareholders and investors in the implementation of its business plans by: (i) maintaining sufficient levels of liquidity to fund and support its exploration and development stage properties and other corporate activities, and (ii) maintaining a strong balance sheet, to ensure ready access to debt and equity markets, to facilitate the development of major projects. Management monitors its financial position on an ongoing basis.

4. MINERAL PROPERTIES

(Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

<i>Cumulative, since Inception (March 6, 1985) to September 30, 2009</i>	<i>As At September 30</i>	<i>As At December 31</i>
\$	\$	\$

Atlanta Gold Property

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Balance, beginning of period	-	33,100,045	29,386,255
Drilling, analysis, investigations and design	27,534,174	722,049	3,379,513
Project administration and general	3,923,510	320,143	214,277
Property acquisition and holding costs	4,649,067	1,251,000	120,000
Costs recovered during the year	(713,514)	-	-
Total expenditures during the period	35,393,237	2,293,192	3,713,790
Balance, end of period	35,393,237	35,393,237	33,100,045
Rocky Bar Gold Property (note 4(b))			
Balance, beginning of period	-	144,023	-
Drilling, assays and related field work	26,143	-	26,143
Project administration and general	117,880	-	117,880
Property costs written off	(144,023)	(144,023)	-
Total expenditures during the period	-	(144,023)	144,023
Balance, end of period	-	-	144,023
Abitibi Gold Property (note 4(c))			
Balance, end of period	-	-	-
	35,393,237	35,393,237	33,244,068

a) Atlanta Gold Property ("Atlanta")

The Company holds a 100% interest in patented mining lands and unpatented mining claims, and has paid or is expected to pay the following in 2009:

- i) Pursuant to an agreement with Monarch Greenback, LLC ("Monarch"), the Company extended its lease and option to purchase the Monarch property to April 30, 2011 by making lease payments of US\$50,000 per year and option payments of US\$20,000 per month. During the third quarter of 2009, the Company paid \$60,000 to Monarch;
- ii) During the third quarter of 2009, the Company paid \$21,700 to the Idaho Bureau of Land Management for annual maintenance fees on the unpatented mining claims;
- iii) On September 23, 2009, the Company acquired a 1% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty in respect of Atlanta from Canadian American Mining Company LLC ("CAMC"), by issuing 5.75 million shares of the Company to CAMC, and agreeing to pay CAMC US\$200,000 as follows: US\$20,000 paid upon signing, US\$30,000 was paid on October 30, 2009, and US\$10,000 is due each month for the next fifteen months, beginning on November 25, 2009; and
- iv) Payments totaling \$45,000 due in the fourth quarter of 2009 to four lessors as annual advance royalty payments in respect of some of the patented lands plus accrued interest of 5% per year on \$64,500. The final payment of \$29,500 is payable in December 2010.

b) Rocky Bar Gold Property ("Rocky Bar")

During the quarter ending September 30, 2009, the Company elected to allow the Rocky Bar claims to lapse without renewing, and incurred a write-down of \$144,023 during the period.

c) Abitibi Gold Property ("Abitibi")

The Company previously held an option from Breakwater Resources Inc. ("Breakwater") to acquire a minimum 60% ownership interest in the Abitibi property, comprised of the Normar, Mouskor, Malartic H and Malartic H Annex claims. In September 2008, Breakwater, the Company and Niogold Mining Corp. ("Niogold") entered into an agreement extending the exercise period of the option, to September 1, 2009. Under the terms of this agreement, Niogold paid \$25,000 to Breakwater and agreed to incur up to \$1.2 million in expenditures on the Malartic claims by September 1, 2009 to exercise the option, and the Company issued 41,806 common shares to Breakwater in October 2008. In May 2009, the parties agreed to extend the option period for one year to September 1, 2010 and in consideration therefor the Company received 75,377 shares of Niogold with a fair value of \$14,322, and this investment has been designated as available for sale and carried at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses in fair value will be recorded as a separate component of comprehensive income and accumulated other comprehensive income. Upon Niogold incurring the expenditures, the Company will earn an initial 60% interest in the portion of the property comprised of Normar and Mouskor claims.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

September 30, 2009			December 31, 2008		
Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Office furniture and equipment	155,401	154,545	856	155,401	148,470	6,931
Vehicles and field equipment	992,477	512,071	480,406	980,453	363,918	616,535
	<u>1,147,878</u>	<u>666,616</u>	<u>481,262</u>	<u>1,135,854</u>	<u>512,388</u>	<u>623,466</u>

6. CAPITAL STOCK, WARRANTS, AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

a) Authorized share capital, warrants and stock options

As at September 30, 2009, the Company had 61,298,876 common shares outstanding, stock options to purchase 4,266,668 additional common shares at exercise prices ranging from \$0.30 to \$4.28 and warrants to purchase 12,500,000 additional common shares at an exercise price per share of \$0.25. Stock options expire between November 2009 and April 2014. Warrants expire between December 2010 and February 2011, but can expire earlier at the Company's election, if the Company's share price exceeds \$0.50 for twenty consecutive trading days or more. Details of the stock options, and share purchase warrants issued, exercised, forfeited and expired since December 31, 2007 are as follows:

	<u>Share purchase warrants</u>			<u>Stock options</u>	
	<u>No. of shares</u>	<u>Weighted average price \$</u>	<u>Fair market value of warrants \$</u>	<u>No. of shares</u>	<u>Weighted average price \$</u>
Balance, December 31, 2007	64,445	3.45	19,865	206,667	2.90
Securities issued	8,162,000	0.25	219,677	2,100,000	0.63
Securities cancelled	-	-	-	(36,666)	2.35
Securities exercised	-	-	-	(220,000)	0.63
Securities expired	(64,445)	3.45	(19,865)	(33,333)	6.00
Balance, December 31, 2008	8,162,000	0.25	219,677	2,016,668	0.74
Securities issued	4,338,000	0.25	112,877	2,850,000	0.34
Securities cancelled	-	-	-	(600,000)	0.54
Balance, September 30, 2009	<u>12,500,000</u>	<u>0.25</u>	<u>332,554</u>	<u>4,266,668</u>	<u>0.50</u>

The weighted-average remaining contractual life of all stock options outstanding is 47 months as follows:

<u>Expiry date</u>	<u>No. of shares</u>	<u>Exercise price \$</u>
November 24, 2009	13,334	4.28
February 11, 2010	20,000	3.30
June 30, 2010	6,667	2.70
February 13, 2011	13,334	2.85
June 28, 2011	10,000	1.80
September 28, 2011	50,000	1.65
November 6, 2011	13,333	1.50
December 11, 2011	10,000	1.35
February 28, 2013	1,455,000	0.63
February 11, 2014	2,175,000	0.32
April 20, 2014	250,000	0.30
April 20, 2014	250,000	0.60

6. CAPITAL STOCK, WARRANTS, AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (continued)

b) Capital stock offering

In January 2009 and February 2009, the Company issued 8,676,000 common share units by private placement at \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$867,600. Each unit was comprised of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant ("Warrant") exercisable at \$0.25 per share for a period up to 24 months. Share issue costs in respect of this offering was \$30,050, and included a cash finder's fees of \$7,000. The fair value of the Warrants of \$112,877 was calculated based on the Black Scholes option pricing model.

In September 2009, the Company issued 5,750,000 common shares to CAMC, as partial consideration for the purchase of a 1% NSR from CAMC, in respect of future revenue

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

realized from its Atlanta gold property.

7. STOCK BASED COMPENSATION

The Company issues stock options to employees, officers, directors and consultants to the Company. In February 2008, the Company granted options to purchase 2,050,000 shares at \$0.63 per share exercisable until February 28, 2013, including 250,000 stock options which were cancelled in January 2009, resulting in a total fair market value of \$654,800, as follows:

a) 500,000 options granted to directors; b) 40% of the remaining 1,550,000 options vested at the date of grant; and c) 30% vest one year from date of grant; and 30% vests two years from the date of grant. After cancelling 425,000 of these options, \$33,696 was expensed and \$7,849 was capitalized during the first nine months of 2009.

In September 2008, the Company granted 50,000 options to a new employee exercisable at \$0.67 per share until September 2013 and vesting until September 2010 on the same basis as those options granted in February 2008. The fair market value of these options granted is \$17,800. During the first nine months of 2009, \$1,079 was expensed.

In February 2009, the Company granted options to purchase 2,350,000 shares at \$0.32 per share exercisable until February 11, 2014, including 575,000 options granted to employees in Atlanta, resulting in a total fair market value of \$541,800 for the stock options granted. 600,000 options granted to directors and 40% of the other 1,750,000 options vested at the date of grant; 30% of the options vest one year from date of grant; and 30% of the options vest two years from date of grant. After cancelling 175,000 of these options, \$379,951 was expensed and \$50,478 was capitalized during the first nine months of 2009.

In April 2009, the Company granted options to purchase 500,000 shares to an investor relations firm. 250,000 of the options are exercisable at \$0.30 per share and 250,000 are exercisable at \$0.60 per share until April 2014 and vest over a two-year period ending in April 2011 on the same basis as those options granted in February 2009. The fair market value of these options granted is \$64,155. During the first nine months of 2009, \$40,097 was expensed.

The remaining fair market value will be recorded as stock-based compensation as follows:

In 2009, \$49,328 will be expensed and \$2,054 will be capitalized in the fourth quarter of the year;

In 2010, \$65,315 will be expensed and \$47,155 will be capitalized during the year; and

In 2011, \$2,046 will be expensed in the first quarter of the year.

The fair value of all stock options granted since 2004 has been estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The current year's valuation was calculated with the following assumptions: weighted-average risk free interest rate of 1.21%, expected volatility of the market price of the Company's common stock of 95%; and weighted average expected life of the options of 5 years.

8. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in two geographical segments: Canada and United States.

The comparative interest and other income and loss incurred for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, and the assets identifiable to those segments for the interim quarters ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, are as follows:

	Canada \$	USA \$	Total \$	Canada \$	USA \$	Total \$
	<u>Three months ended September 30, 2009</u>			<u>Nine months ended September 30, 2009</u>		
Interest and other income	57	-	57	16,651	-	16,651
Stock-based compensation	49,484	-	49,484	454,823	-	454,823
Loss for the period	333,645	144,023	477,668	1,416,928	144,023	1,560,951
Identifiable assets				1,564,466	34,514,815	36,079,281
	<u>Balance, December 31, 2008</u>			<u>Balance, December 31, 2008</u>		
Identifiable assets				500,352	33,907,905	34,408,257
	<u>Three months ended September 30, 2008</u>			<u>Nine months ended September 30, 2008</u>		

ATLANTA GOLD INC.*(a development stage company)*

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements included in the 2008 Annual Report.

Interest and other income	2,346	-	2,346	38,754	-	38,754
Stock-based compensation	116,256	-	116,256	414,851	-	414,851
Loss for the period	206,528	292,972	499,500	1,814,399	1,095	1,815,494
Identifiable assets				878,802	32,696,507	33,575,309

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company incurred \$20,250 in respect of management fees to an officer of the Company (2008 - \$25,700). The Company's payables include \$62,000 in respect of demand loans due to a director and officer of the Company.

10. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Company has operating lease commitments in respect of its office space until June 2010, and office equipment until May 2013 approximately as follows:

2009	\$ 8,000
2010	\$ 20,000
2011	\$ 4,000
2012	\$ 4,000
2013	\$ 1,000

The Company announced its intention to complete a private placement equity financing for gross proceeds of up to \$3 million, expected to be completed in October 2009. As at September 30, 2009, the Company had received subscription proceeds of \$750,000 in respect of this private offering, including \$250,000 received from a director of the Company.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 2009, the Company completed an initial tranche of a \$3.0 million private placement by issuing 22,130,998 common shares at \$0.12 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,655,720. The Company paid a cash finder's fee totaling \$65,817.60 and issued compensation options to registrants to purchase 548,480 shares at a price of \$0.13 per share for a period of 12 months, in connection with the closing of the initial tranche.